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The applicant’s project is located within the Rio Nuevo Area (RNA) Overlay Zone, and is zoned OCR-2 
“Office Commercial Residential”. The storefront at 113 and 115 East Broadway Boulevard, both have been 
altered with proper required review and approval process.  The alteration to the storefront at 115 East 
Broadway Boulevard has been completed and the 113 East Broadway alterations has a “stop work order” for 
lack of historic and DRB reviews. The alterations to the storefront have included and not limited to: (1) 
Replacement of broken and painted over windows with clear double pane windows to allow natural air into 
the store; and (2) Replacement of single man door with glass garage door.  All materials are to match those 
used for windows and doors of adjacent tenants to maintain design aesthetics of the building complex and 
façade along Broadway Boulevard.  
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Minutes Approved on 04/01/2016 
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&����4�+�/��,�1�5��,�&51���41�APPROVAL, FINDING THE PROJECT IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS SET FORTH IN UDC  SECTION 5.12.7.C 1-15 AND 
SITE DESIGN STANDARDS IN SECTION 5.12.7.D SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
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Motion:    Mike Anglin             
Second:  Eric Barrett 
Vote:     3-1 
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The applicant’s property is an approximately 6.88 acre site zoned R-2 “Residential” and C-2 
“Commercial”. The property, located northeast of 12th Avenue, an arterial street identified on the 
Major Streets and Routes (MS&R) Plan map and Nebraska Street, is developed with a church. The 
applicant proposes to expand the site by providing additional parking to the west of the church 
building. The expansion requires the entire site to comply with current Tucson Unified 
Development Code (UDC) regulations.  
 
Tucson UDC sections applicable to this project include, but are not limited to, Sections 4.7.9 and 
4.7.21 and Tables 4.8-2 and 4.8-4 which provide the criteria for development in the R-2 and C-2 
zones; and Sections 7.6.4, 7.6.5 and Table 7.6.4-1which provide the landscaping and screening 
standards for the site and Sections 2.2.6.C.5 which provide the DRB reviews, for recommendation 
to the B/A.  
 
The Applicant’s Request to the Board 
 
The applicant is requesting Design Review Board (DRB) review the following variances: 
 
1) Allow the existing screen wall to remain as constructed within the landscape border; 

 
2) Allow the existing screen wall to remain with a reduced height from (5’) to (36”); and 
 
3) Allow a reduced street landscape border width from (10’) to (2’), as measured from the (36”) screen 

wall to the street lot line along Nebraska Street, all as shown on the submitted plans. 
 
THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) HAS REVIEWED THE PROP OSED LANDSCAPE AND 
SCREENING VARIANCE REQUEST AND RECOMMENDS TO THE BO ARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
(B/A) APPROVAL, FINDING THE APPLICATION IN COMPLIAN CE WITH THE CRITERIA 
ESTABLISHED IN UDC SECTION 3.10.3.K 1-7 (SEE ATTACHMENT ‘B’); AND SUBJECT TO 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
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1) The existing screen wall in two (2) western most locations (walls without wrought iron) on Nebraska 
Street to be removed and required screening to be provided by plant materials indicated on the 
submitted landscape plan. 

2. The existing eastern screen wall with wrought iron fence on top, on Nebraska Street, to remain in 
place, as constructed, with a reduced height, as shown on submitted landscape plan. 

3. Provide a 5’ foot wide landscape bufferyard in the public right of way along Nebraska Street in front 
of wall to remain, with all required permits and approvals from TDOT. 

4. Adjust new plantings on landscape plan, maintaining required 50% understory coverage, so that there 
are plantings both in front and behind wall to remain on east side of Nebraska Street. 

5. Adjust Opuntia ficus-indica shown on landscape plan in an undulating pattern that will maintain 
required screening and not interfere with PAAL when at mature growth height. 

6. Install a drip irrigation system within the landscape border and landscape to be maintained regularly. 

 

3��	��4�
��	��3����
5��

������4�3	5��&�*�	��

6���4����/71 
89����������������0�	��$�����������������	����������	�	�������������� 
�

1/&��1�����,D��

%��������	�������	�����������	���	���

����

��))�3*�3�0��'��0-�0��

+���������
������������
���,�� �

))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))�

��9*'�-!����

��0�$003�-.�:�,���9*'�-0���3�;!������

-%�.�����$����.�����
����������������
����#�"�	��
���/�,���������
��
����������� ���
�0��)(12�3�

&��4��������	����
��
���5���5*�607*62	��3����


